# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM478157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AADG, Inc.		06/01/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MASONITE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	One Tampa City Center	
Internal Address:	201 N. Franklin Street, Ste 300	
City:	Tampa	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33602	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4983827	INTEGRIS
Registration Number:	2384165	GRAHAM

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3018960607

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3018960600

uspto.filings@bw-iplaw.com Email: **BERENATO & WHITE, LLC Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 6550 Rock Spring Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20817

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH W. BERENATO, III SIGNATURE: /Joseph W. Berenato, III, Reg No 30546/

**DATE SIGNED:** 06/15/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=AADGAssignment#page1.tif source=AADGAssignment#page2.tif source=AADGAssignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0684

900454708

source=AADGAssignment#page4.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made and effective as of the 1st day of June, 2018, (hereinafter the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, AADG, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 9159 Telecom Drive, Milan, TN 38358, is the owner of all right, title, interest, and goodwill of the business associated therewith in the following common-law trademarks, service marks, trade names, indicia of origin, and registrations therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
INTEGRIS	United States	4983827	June 21, 2016
GRAHAM	United States	2384165	September 5, 2000
MAIMAN	United States	N/A	N/A

(collectively, the "AADG Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Masonite Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One Tampa City Center, 201 N. Franklin Street, Tampa, FL 33602, wishes to acquire all worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the AADG Trademarks including the appurtenant goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the amount of \$1.00 (One Dollar) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee: (i) its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the AADG Trademarks, including the trademark registrations set forth above, and all renewals and extensions of any such registrations and/or applications, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith; (ii) all licenses for the use of the AADG Trademarks; (iii) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (iv) all rights to sue for past, present, and

future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (v) all rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the AADG Trademarks, corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vi) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any corresponding foreign trademark office, to issue any renewals for said trademark registrations, when granted, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to record this Assignment.

benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to perform and shall perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any additional documents at the request and expense of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to transfer all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the said AADG Trademarks, including the trademark registrations set forth above, to Assignee, its successors or assigns.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without reference to any conflicts of laws principles.

[Remainder of page blank; signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, have executed this document on the days and dates set forth below effective as of the Effective Date set forth above. AADG, INC. Assignor Name: DAUID H AMERICANI Title: CFS and vile [CORPORATE SEAL] STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN I. Susan J. Gockler, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do of AADG, INC., a corporation organized acknowledged that he/she is the AFO and VF and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and that by authority duly given and as an act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him/her as its and ve and ve as the free act and deed of the corporation. WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this 🚳 🖔 2018. My Commission Expires: .21.2019

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment]

	MASONITE CORPORATION Assignee  By: Dame: Andrew Thayer Title: SVP, Business Leader — Architectural Date: June 1 , 2018
[CORPORATE SEAL]	
STATE OF <u>FLORIDA</u> COUNTY OF <u>HILLSBOROUGH</u>	
that Andrew G. Thayer personally appeared the SVP, Business Leader – Architectural o organized and existing pursuant to the laws given and as an act of the corporation, the fo	of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is of MASONITE CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, and that by authority duly oregoing instrument was signed in its name by hitectural, as the free act and deed of the corporation.
WITNESS MY HAND AND NOT	ARIAL SEAL this 13 day of June, 2018.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	RANELL M. MASON  RANELL M. MASON  MY COMMISSION # FF 945211
December 30, 2019	EXPIRES: December 50, 2019  avoid Tre Noter Public Underwriters

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

December 30, 2019

**RECORDED: 06/15/2018**